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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

 
 
ZARA LEVENTHAL, individually and on 
behalf of all others similarly situated, 
 
                                 Plaintiff, 
 vs. 
 
STREAMLABS, LLC, 
 
                                Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case Number: 3:22-cv-01330-LB 
 
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] 
ORDER AMENDING ORDER (ECF #93) 
GRANTING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 
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[No. 3:22-cv-01330-LB] STIPULATION and [PROPOSED] ORDER AMENDING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 
ORDER  1 

WHEREAS, a class action captioned Zara Leventhal, individually and on behalf of all 

others similarly situated, v. Streamlabs, LLC, Case No. 3:22-cv-01330-LB is pending before this 

Court ;  

 WHEREAS, on August 29, 2024, this Court held a hearing on Motion for 

Conditional Class Certification and Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement (ECF #85) 

, and thereafter entered an Order Certifying Settlement Class, Granting Preliminary 

Approval of Class Action Settlement And Approving Form And Manner Of Notice Of Settlement 

(ECF #93) ; 

WHEREAS, 

provide additional time to class members to opt-out or object to the proposed Settlement and would 

add Wolf Popper LLP  to the long-form notice as an additional source for 

class members to contact if they had questions, and the Court instructed the parties to provide a 

Stipulation to the Court to amend the Preliminary Approval Order; 

WHEREAS, the Preliminary Approval Order included a deadline of December 19, 2024 as 

the last day for Settlement Class Counsel to file a motion for final approval and for an award of 

 and the 

Parties have agreed to amend this deadline to December 4, 2024 to provide class members with 

additional time to opt out or to object;  

WHEREAS, the Parties will add Wolf Popper LLP -form 

notice as an additional source for class members to contact if they have questions before it is added 

to the settlement website;  

NOW, THEREFORE,  

Having considered all matters submitted to it at the Hearing, and good cause appearing 

therefore, the Court approves the revised deadline and the minor revision to the long-form notice.  

/// 

/// 

/// 
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[No. 3:22-cv-01330-LB] STIPULATION and [PROPOSED] ORDER AMENDING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 
ORDER 2

Dated:  September 4, 2024 BERMAN TABACCO

By:
Kristin J. Moody 

Kristin J. Moody (SBN 206326)
Alexander S. Vahdat (SBN 284963)
425 California Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382
Email: kmoody@bermantabacco.com
avahdat@bermantabacco.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class
Counsel for Plaintiff 

WOLF POPPER LLP

By:
Patricia I. Avery

Patricia I. Avery (admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Philip M. Black (SBN 308619)
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 759-4600
Email: pavery@wolfpopper.com

pblack@wolfpopper.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class

Case 3:22-cv-01330-LB   Document 95   Filed 09/05/24   Page 3 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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ORDER  3 

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
 
By:   /s/ Joseph E. Addiego III  
 Joseph E. Addiego III 
 
Joseph E. Addiego III (SBN 169522)  
Jean Fundakowski (SBN 328796)  
50 California Street, 23rd Floor   
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 276-6500    
Facsimile:  (415) 276-6599  
Email: joeaddiego@dwt.com  

jeanfundakowski@dwt.com  
  

Attorneys for Defendant Streamlabs, LLC 
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[No. 3:22-cv-01330-LB] STIPULATION and [PROPOSED] ORDER AMENDING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 
ORDER 4

E-FILING ATTESTATION

I, Kristin J. Moody, am the ECF User whose ID and password are being used to file this 

document.  In compliance with Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I hereby attest that each of the 

signatories identified above have concurred in this filing.

Kristin J. Moody
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[No. 3:22-cv-01330-LB] STIPULATION and [PROPOSED] ORDER AMENDING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 
ORDER 5

[PROPOSED] ORDER

PURSUANT TO STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated:  _________________________
Hon. Laurel Beeler, U.S.M.J.

September 5, 2024
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