1	Kristin J. Moody (SBN 206326)		
2	Alexander S. Vahdat (SBN 284963) BERMAN TABACCO		
3	425 California Street, Suite 2300		
4	San Francisco, CA 94104 Telephone: (415) 433-3200		
5	Facsimile: (415) 433-6382 Email: kmoody@bermantabacco.com avahdat@bermantabacco.com		
6	Local Counsel for Plaintiff and the Proposed Cla	ass	
7	Patricia I. Avery (admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)		
8	Philip M. Black (SBN 308619) WOLF POPPER LLP		
9	845 Third Avenue New York, NY 10022		
10	Telephone: (212) 759-4600 Email: pavery@wolfpopper.com		
11	pblack@wolfpopper.com		
12	Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class		
13	Joseph E. Addiego III (CA SBN 169522) Jean Fundakowski (CA SBN 328796)		
14	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 50 California Street, 23 rd Floor		
15	San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 276-6500		
16	Facsimile: (415) 276-6599 Email: joeaddiego@dwt.com jeanfundakowski@dwt.com		
17	Attorneys for Defendant Streamlabs, LLC		
18	Thorneys for Defendant streamdos, EDC		
19	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
20		SCO DIVISION	
21	ZADA IEVENTUAL individually and and		
22	ZARA LEVENTHAL, individually and on) behalf of all others similarly situated,	Case Number: 3:22-cv-01330-LB	
23) Plaintiff,)	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]	
24	vs.	ORDER AMENDING ORDER (ECF #93)	
25	STREAMLABS, LLC,	GRANTING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT	
26) Defendant.)		
27			
28			
	[No. 3:22-cv-01330-LB] STIPULATION and [PROPOSE	DI ORDER AMENDING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	

[No. 3:22-ev-01330-LB] STIPULATION and [PROPOSED] ORDER AMENDING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER

1 WHEREAS, a class action captioned Zara Leventhal, individually and on behalf of all 2 others similarly situated, v. Streamlabs, LLC, Case No. 3:22-cv-01330-LB is pending before this 3 Court (the "Action"); 4 WHEREAS, on August 29, 2024, this Court held a hearing on Plaintiff's Motion for 5 Conditional Class Certification and Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement (ECF #85) 6 ("Hearing"), and thereafter entered an Order Certifying Settlement Class, Granting Preliminary 7 Approval of Class Action Settlement And Approving Form And Manner Of Notice Of Settlement 8 (ECF #93) ("Preliminary Approval Order"); 9 WHEREAS, at the Hearing, Plaintiff's Counsel told the Court that the Parties had agreed to 10 provide additional time to class members to opt-out or object to the proposed Settlement and would 11 add Wolf Popper LLP's contact information to the long-form notice as an additional source for 12 class members to contact if they had questions, and the Court instructed the parties to provide a 13 Stipulation to the Court to amend the Preliminary Approval Order; 14 WHEREAS, the Preliminary Approval Order included a deadline of December 19, 2024 as 15 the last day for Settlement Class Counsel to file a motion for final approval and for an award of 16 Settlement Class Counsel attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses and/or Incentive Award and the 17 Parties have agreed to amend this deadline to December 4, 2024 to provide class members with 18 additional time to opt out or to object; 19 WHEREAS, the Parties will add Wolf Popper LLP's contact information to the long-form 20 notice as an additional source for class members to contact if they have questions before it is added 21 to the settlement website; 22 NOW, THEREFORE, 23 Having considered all matters submitted to it at the Hearing, and good cause appearing 24 therefore, the Court approves the revised deadline and the minor revision to the long-form notice. 25 /// 26 /// 27 /// 28

1	Dated: September 4, 2024	BERMAN TABACCO
2		By: WWW
3		Kristin J. Moody
4		Kristin J. Moody (SBN 206326)
5		Alexander S. Vahdat (SBN 284963) 425 California Street, Suite 2300
6		San Francisco, CA 94104 Telephone: (415) 433-3200
7		Facsimile: (415) 433-6382 Email: kmoody@bermantabacco.com
8		avahdat@bermantabacco.com
9		Local Counsel for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class Counsel for Plaintiff
10		WOLF POPPER LLP
11		P 1 1 2
12		By: Patricia I. Avery
13		Patricia I. Avery
14		Patricia I. Avery (admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)
15		Philip M. Black (SBN 308619) 845 Third Avenue
16		New York, NY 10022 Telephone: (212) 759-4600
17		Email: pavery@wolfpopper.com pblack@wolfpopper.com
18		
19		Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
20		

1	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
2	By: /s/ Joseph E. Addiego III
3	Joseph E. Addiego III
4	Joseph E. Addiego III (SBN 169522) Jean Fundakowski (SBN 328796)
5	Jean Fundakowski (SBN 328796) 50 California Street, 23 rd Floor San Francisco, CA 94111
6	Telephone: (415) 276-6500 Facsimile: (415) 276-6599
7	Telephone: (415) 276-6500 Facsimile: (415) 276-6599 Email: joeaddiego@dwt.com jeanfundakowski@dwt.com
8	Attorneys for Defendant Streamlabs, LLC
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

E-FILING ATTESTATION I, Kristin J. Moody, am the ECF User whose ID and password are being used to file this document. In compliance with Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I hereby attest that each of the signatories identified above have concurred in this filing.